
 
 
 

Page 1 of 7 
  

NIT No.:   ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRASNSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52 
 

eNotice Inviting Tender (NIT) 

 

NIT No.:   ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRANSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52                                                                                                                             
Manesar, 18th July, 2022 

 
The Director, International Centre for Automotive Technology (ICAT), a division of 
NATRIP Implementation Society (NATIS), Govt. of India, hereby invites sealed bid 
for “Hiring of Car Carrier/Transporter for to & fro transportation of vehicles from  
ICAT Centre-2, Manesar to NATRAX-Indore and return” as per following details: 
 

Table-1: Tender Activity Schedule 

Job Description 
Hiring of Car Carrier / Transporter for to & fro 
transportation of vehicles from ICAT Centre-2, 
Manesar to NATRAX-Indore and return. 

Scope of Work/Services As Per Annexure “A” 

 Eligibility Criteria 

Minimum Eligibility Criteria: The bidder whose 
bid meet the following eligibility criteria would 
only be considered 

 Legal Valid Entity: The bidder shall necessarily be a 
legal valid entity either in the form of Proprietary 
Firm, Partnership Firm, Private Limited 
Company.  A Proof of legal validity of the Bidder 
shall be submitted. 

 Should meet the technical requirement given in 
Annexure “A”. 

Payment Terms Payment against successful completion of work. 

Delivery/Completion Period 

An expected completion timeline will be provided by 
the user department (PSL-ADAC), and the shortlisted 
agency must complete the entire activity according 
the timeline provided by the user department. 

 
Price Validity 12 months 

Delivery Terms FOR Up to ICAT Site 

Contractor Guarantee/Warranty 
Period As Per Annexure “A” 



 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
  

NIT No.:   ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRASNSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52 
 

Pick-Up Site 

International Centre For Automotive Technology 
(ICAT Centre – 2),   
Passive Safety Lab 
Plot No. 1, Sector – M11, Near Maruti Gate No. 4, 
HSIIDC, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon, Haryana 
Pin: 122051 

Transfer Site 

National Automotive Test Tracks (NATRAX), 
Agra – Mumbai Highway(NH-52), 
Next to Pithampur Flyover (From Indore),  
Post : Khandwa (Near Pithampur),  
District : Dhar, Madhya PradeshState 
Pin : 454 774:- Madhya Pradesh 
  

Delivery Site 

International Centre For Automotive Technology 
(ICAT Centre – 2),   
Passive Safety Lab 
Plot No. 1, Sector – M11, Near Maruti Gate No. 4, 
HSIIDC, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon, Haryana 
Pin: 122051 

Billing Address 
International Centre For Automotive Technology 
(Centre – 1), Plot No. 26, Sector – 3, Near HSIIDC, IMT 
Manesar, Gurgaon 122050. GST No. 
06AAATN7662F1ZI 

Last Date of submission of Sealed 
Techno-Commercial Bid 

Up to 1700 Hrs. on 28th July’ 2022, at ICAT Centre – 1, 
Manesar, Gurgaon, India. 

 Bidders to comply with Rule 144 (xi) of GFR 2017 (refer Office Memorandum of Department of 
Expenditure dated 23rd July 2020 
https://doe.gov.in/sites/default/files/OM%20dated%2023.07.2020.pdf 

 Preference to Make in India: As per the revised order issued by Department of Industrial Policy and 
Promotion (DIPP) vide No. P-45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II) dated 04.06.2020.  The purchaser reserves the 
right to give preference to the local supplier.  
https://dpiit.gov.in/sites/default/files/PPP%20MII%20Order%20dated%204th%20June%202020.pdf  

 
Sealed Envelope should be marked with “Hiring of Car Carrier / Transporter for to & fro 
transportation of vehicles from  ICAT Centre-2, Manesar to NATRAX-Indore and 
return” 

Interested suppliers/service providers who meet our requirements should submit no regret 
techno commercial proposal in a sealed envelope latest by  28th July’ 2022 by 17:00 Hrs. at 
below given address 

To,                                                          
The Purchase Department, 
International Centre For Automotive Technology 
Plot N. 26, Sector-3, HSIIDC, IMT Manesar 
Gurgaon 122050 (Haryana) 
Contact No. +91 9971150821  
 
Note: ICAT reserves the right to reject/modify/cancel the tender without assigning any 
reason thereof. 
 

 



 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
  

NIT No.:   ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRASNSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52 
 

 
Annexure “A” 

 
Hiring of Car Carrier / Transporter for to & fro transportation of vehicles from  

ICAT Centre-II, Manesar to NATRAX-Indore and return  
 

SCOPE OF SERVICE 

General Terms of Hiring:  

1. In total 6 numbers of vehicles are to be transported under this tender in 4 trips. The details 
of trips are given below; 

Table-2: The details of vehicle transportation trips  

Trip Detail 
Nos. of Vehicles to be transported 

to NATRAX, Indore and return 
Tentative 
Schedule* 

1 2 Vehicles  August, 2022 

2 1 Vehicle September, 2022 

3 2 Vehicles November, 2022 

4 1 Vehicle January, 2023 

Total nos. of vehicle to be sent to NATRAX-Indore for test = 6 nos. 

*Actual date of pick-up will be confirmed 7 days prior to the date of pick-up. 

2. All vehicles  are to be picked up, transported to and delivered by successful bidder at 
addresses tabulated below; 

Table-3: The details of transportation addresses  
Pick-up Address Transfer Site Delivery Address 

International Centre for 
Automotive Technology 
(ICAT Centre-2) 

Plot No.- 1, Sector – M-11, 
HSIIDC, IMT Manesar, 
Gurugram, Haryana,  
Pin: 122050 

National Automotive Test Tracks 
(NATRAX), 
 
Agra – Mumbai Highway (NH-
52), 
Next to Pithampur Flyover (From 
Indore),  
Post : Khandwa (Near Pithampur), 
District : Dhar, Madhya Pradesh,e 
Pin : 454 774:- Madhya 

International Centre for 
Automotive Technology 
(ICAT Centre-2) 

Plot No.- 1, Sector – M-11, 
HSIIDC, IMT Manesar, 
Gurugram, Haryana,  
Pin: 122050 

3. The vehicles to be sent to NATRAX-Indore, will require a stay-over duration between 3-5 
days. Therefore, the bidder shall clearly mention per day stay-over cost for each type of 
car carrier (1 car carrier / 2 car carrier) at NATRAX-Indore as detailed at Annexure - ‘B’. 

4. The estimated value of each vehicle. Further, bidder will facilitate the insurance claim 
formalities for claiming compensation against damage incurred due to the accident. 



 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 
  

NIT No.:   ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRASNSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52 
 

5. The estimated value of each vehicle is INR 40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakh). Transit 
insurance of each trip shall be done by the successful bidder to cover all the risk during 
transit. Premium cost of transit insurance may be included in the final invoice as per actual. 
In case of any accident during the transit, all the expenses including item transportation 
from accident location to ICAT-II will be borne by successful bidder. Further, bidder will 
facilitate the insurance claim formalities for claiming compensation against damage 
incurred due to the accident. 

6. The vehicle will be handed over to the successful bidder in operational condition. 
However, considering these are under test vehicles, these vehicles shall not be driven on 
road and it shall be transferred in a closed type or concealed car carrier. 

7. The vehicles are to be transferred in dedicated trucks (single car carrier or double carrier) 
and not to be shared with third party vehicles. The vehicles to be transported in a closed 
type or concealed car carrier between two transit points.  

8. Once the vehicle(s) are loaded in the truck at the pick-up point, the doors will be sealed by 
ICAT personnel and the seal should be opened in presence of ICAT personnel only at the 
destination/ delivery point.   

9. Considering the confidentiality nature of the vehicle, the bidder shall ensure that no photos 
or videos of the vehicles are taken during the transit. The same also to be conveyed to the 
staff involved in transportation.  

10. The vehicles are to be transferred in dedicated trucks (single car carrier or double carrier) 
and not to be shared with third party vehicles.  

11. The vehicles shall be transported safely by the bidder without any physical damage to the 
vehicle. The bidder shall be held responsible for any damage caused during the transit and 
shall be liable for repair cost of the vehicle for above damage.   

12. Pick-up and delivery of all the items shall be on official working days during 09:00AM to 
05:00PM.  The successful bidder shall schedule the pick-up and delivery dates after 
confirmation from the user department i.e. PSL.  

13. All items shall be transported from one point to another within 3 days from the date of 
pick-up. In case of any delay (excluding delays due to natural calamity), then appropriate 
liquidity damage may be imposed as stated below.  

14. Liquidity Damages/Penalty for Delay: The successful bidder shall stick to the pick-up and 
delivery schedule strictly as per time limits provided by PSL. Failure to complete the work 
within the stipulated time will make the bidder liable to an unconditional penalty of 0.5% 
(Half Percent) of the value of work per week subjected to a maximum of 10% (Ten Percent) 
of the work contract. 

15. The successful bidder shall provide details of the concerned person responsible for shifting 
as per format provided at Appendix-I. Further, the successful bidder shall provide the 
details of the transit vehicle and its driver for gate entry and exit formalities at ICAT 
premises and submit the Bilti with the Tax Invoice.  

16. The successful bidder shall be responsible for safe loading and unloading of vehicles at 
pick-up and delivery locations. ICAT will not pay any labor charges for the same. 



 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 
  

NIT No.:   ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRASNSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52 
 

17. Contractor shall comply with all statutory Acts, labour laws/regulations/motor vehicle 
Act etc for shifting of assets.  

18. All legal obligations which include insurance, pollution control, road tax & other 
compliances shall be compiled by the contractor & ICAT will not take any responsibility 
in this regard.  

19. In case of any dispute of any kind and in any respect whatsoever, the decision of Director 
- ICAT shall be final and binding.  

20. The contractor shall not engage any sub-contractor or transfer the contract to any other 
person.  

Payment under Contract 

 No payment in advance shall be considered. 

 Payment for delivery of the services will be made after successful completion of each 
trip subject to finding the service acceptable and in accordance with the instructions 
given in the contract. 

 Counter conditions by the tenderers for matters concerning payment of bills shall not 
be acceptable.  

  



 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 
  

NIT No.:   ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRASNSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52 
 

Annexure “B” 
 

Hiring of Car Carrier / Transporter for to & fro transportation of vehicles from  
ICAT Centre-II, Manesar to NATRAX-Indore and return  

 
Table-4: Financial Proposal 

Financial Bid 

Sr. 
No. Scope of Work Quantity Units Unit Price 

(INR) 

Applicable GST 
(INR) 

Total Value 
(INR) 

1 

Cost of transporting 2 
vehicles in a single carrier 
to & fro basis from ICAT 
Centre – 2, Manesar to 
NATRAX-Indore and 
Return 

2 Nos.   

 

  

2 

Holding / Stay over 
Charge at NATRAX-
Indore for carrier carrying 
2 vehicles  
(per day cost to be provided) 

- -  

 

 

3 

Cost of transporting 1 
vehicle in a single carrier to 
& fro basis from ICAT 
Centre – 2, Manesar to 
NATRAX-Indore and 
Return  

2 Nos.  

 

 

4 

Holding / Stay over 
Charge at NATRAX-
Indore for carrier carrying 
1 vehicle 
(per day cost to be provided) 

- -  

 

 

5 

Transit insurance of one 
vehicle 
(Considering cost of one 
vehicle as INR 40,00,000/-) 

6 Nos.  

 

 

Total Value (INR)     

Grand Total Inclusive of GST (INR)   
For any queries please fee free to contact the under signed 
Mr. S K Padhy – PSL Department 
Contact No. +91 8853091605 
Mail ID: sitikantha.padhy@icat.in  

 

International Centre for Automotive Technology (ICAT) 
Plot No. - 26, Sector-3, HSIIDC, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon-122050, Haryana, India  

Phone: +91-124-4586-111, FAX: +91-124-2290005, Email: purchase@icat.in,  
 Website www.icat.in 



 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
  

NIT No.:   ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRASNSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52 
 

Appendix - I 
 

CONTACT DETAIL FORM 

BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO GIVE US THE FOLLOWING DETAILS  

[PLEASE EDIT THIS PAGE AND SUBMIT] 

Tender No.  :  ICAT/LT/VEHICLE-TRANSPORT/PSL/2022-23/52                                                                                                                             
Name of Tender     : Hiring of Car Carrier / Transporter for to & fro transportation of vehicles from  

ICAT Centre-II, Manesar to NATRAX-Indore and return  
 

GENERAL DETAILS 

1. NAME OF THE COMPANY    :……………………………………….. 

2. COMMUNICATION ADDRESS  :……………………………………….. 

3. PHONE NO.     :………………………………………:  

4. FAX NO.     :………………………………………. 

5. E-Mail ID.     :………………………………………. 

PARTICULAR DETAILS 

6. NAME OF THE CONTACT PERSON  :…………………………………… 

7. DESIGNATION    :……………………………………….. 

8. PHONE NO. (DIRECT)    :……………………………………….. 

9. MOBILE NO.     :…………………………………………. 

10. E-MAIL ID     :…………………………………………. 

11. NAME OF THE ALTERNATE 
 CONTACT PERSON    :…………………………………………. 

12. E-MAIL ID     :………………......................................... 

 

 

             Signature of the  
        Authorized Signatory 
 

NOTE: You are requested to check the above given E-mail IDs regularly for the incoming mails form 
NATIS, i.e.   purchase@icat.in 

 


